

IN THE  
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

---

Cause No. 15A01-1110-CR-00550

---

DANIEL BREWINGTON,	)
	) Appeal from Dearborn County Superior Court II
Appellant,	)
	) Cause No. 15D02-1103-FD-0084
v.	)
	) The Honorable Brian Hill,
	) Special Judge
STATE OF INDIANA,	)
	)
Appellee.	)

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Michael K. Sutherlin  
Samuel M. Adams  
MICHAEL K. SUTHERLIN & ASSOCIATES  
P.O. Box 441095  
Indianapolis, IN 46244-1095  
Phone: (317) 634-6313  
Fax: (317) 631-8818  
Attorneys for Appellant-Defendant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Initial Divorce Proceedings.....	4
B. Dr. Connor’s Custody Evaluation.....	4
C. Brewington’s Correspondence with Dr. Connor.....	5
D. Continuation and Disposition of Divorce Proceedings.....	7
E. Brewington’s Internet Sites.....	9
F. Brewington’s Prosecution.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Counts I-IV.....	13
A. Constitutional Limitations on Intimidation Prosecutions.....	14
1. The First Amendment limitations on prosecution for threats of violence.....	20
2. The First Amendment limitation on prosecution for criminal defamation.....	21
3. Limitations in the Indiana Constitution.....	22
B. The Court Should Reverse Brewington’s Convictions Due to Erroneous Instructions Despite Trial Counsel’s Insufficient Contemporaneous	

Objections.....	23
1. The instructions were fundamental error.....	25
2. Trial counsel’s failure to object to the court’s instructions and offer appropriate instructions constituted ineffective assistance of counsel.....	27
C. There Was Insufficient Evidence to Support the Convictions on Counts I-IV.....	29
1. Standard of review.....	30
2. The State did not prove that Brewington intended to threaten violence.....	30
3. The State did not prove that Brewington’s statements were defamatory.....	33
II. Count V.....	35
III. Convictions Under Counts I and IV Violate Double Jeopardy.....	37
IV. Other Trial Errors.....	40
A. The Use of an Anonymous Jury Was Improper.....	40
B. Other Evidentiary Errors.....	44
1. The custody evaluation and final decree should have been excluded.....	44
2. Trial counsel’s failure to object to this evidence was ineffective assistance of counsel.....	47
C. Other Instruction Errors.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52
JUDGMENT	
SENTENCING ORDER	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boesch v. State</i> , 778 N.E.2d 1276 (Ind. 2002).....	25
<i>Bose Corporation v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	25-26, 30
<i>Boggs v. State</i> , 928 N.E.2d 855 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	30, 35-36
<i>Brewington v. Brewington</i> , 940 N.E.2d 832 (Ind. 2010).....	8
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1025, 1026 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	44
<i>Fleener v. State</i> , 656 N.E.2d 1140 (Ind. 1995).....	45
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	21, 34
<i>Guffey v. State</i> , 717 N.E.2d 103 (Ind. 1999).....	39
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1979).....	19
<i>Journal-Gazette Co. Inc. v. Bandido's, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind. 1999).....	30
<i>Lacy v. State</i> , 438 N.E.2d 968 (Ind. 1982).....	25, 26
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 892 N.E.2d 1231 (Ind. 2008).....	39
<i>Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	34
<i>Lundberg v. State</i> , 728 N.E.2d 852 (Ind. 2000).....	39
<i>Major v. State</i> , 873 N.E.2d 1130 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	40, 41, 42-43
<i>McCullough v. Airbold Ladder Co.</i> , 605 N.E.2d 175 (Ind. 1993).....	42
<i>Messer v. State</i> , 509 N.E.2d 249 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	48
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	30, 34
<i>Newgent v. State</i> , 897 N.E.2d 520 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....	39
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20, 21
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Company</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	19, 21, 31

<i>Palmer v. State</i> , 573 N.E.2d 880 (Ind. 1991).....	27
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 748 N.E.2d 853 (Ind. 2001).....	28
<i>Pemberton v. State</i> , 560 N.E.2d 524 (Ind. 1990).....	47-48
<i>Potter v. State</i> , 684 N.E.2d 1127 (Ind. 1997).....	27
<i>Price v. State</i> , 622 N.E.2d 954 (Ind. 1993).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 717 N.E.2d 32 (Ind. 1999).....	38, 40
<i>Sams v. State</i> , 688 N.E.2d 1323 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	47
<i>Screws v. U.S.</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945).....	26
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	27, 48
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 922 N.E.2d 710 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 827 N.E.2d 1131 (Ind. 2005).....	19, 23, 25, <i>passim</i>
<i>Troutner v. State</i> , 951 N.E.2 603 (Ind. Ct. App. 2011).....	37, 39
<i>U.S. v. Mansoori</i> , 304 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	20, 30-31, 32
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1158 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	28
<i>Watts v. U.S.</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	20, 31, 32
<i>Whittington v. State</i> , 669 N.E.2d 1363 (Ind. 1996).....	22
<i>Woods v. State</i> , 701 N.E.2d 1208 (Ind. 1998).....	27

STATUTES

Ind. Code § 35-34-2-10.....	3
Ind. Code § 35-41-2-2.....	21
Ind. Code § 35-44-2-1.....	3

Ind. Code § 35-44-3-4.....3

Ind. Code § 35-45-2-1.....1, 3, 14 *passim*

RULES

Fed. R. Ev. 403.....47

Ind. Evidence Rule 403.....46-47

Ind. Evidence Rule 404(b).....43

Ind. Evidence Rule 702.....45

Ind. Evidence Rule 704(b).....46

Ind. Jury Rule 10.....41, 42

Ind. Professional Conduct Rule 3.4.....49
